

No. 12-1150

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANIEL J. PISZCZATOSKI, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE HON. RUDOLPH A. FILKO, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of
New Jersey, by the Hon. William H. Walls., U.S.S.D.J., No. 2:10-cv-6110

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM FOR THE HON. RUDOLPH A. FILKO, et al.

JEFFREY S. CHIESA
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Appellees
By: Mary Beth Wood
Senior Deputy Attorney General
609-633-1971
MARYBETH.WOOD@DOL.LPS.STATE.NJ.US

Robert Lougy
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Daniela Ivancikova
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	10
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
POINT I	
THE NJ CARRY PERMIT LAW DOES NOT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN CONDUCT PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT.	14
A. <i>Heller</i> Only Recognized a Right to Bear Arms For Self-Defense in the Home.....	15
B. Any Right to Bear Arms Outside of the Home is a Limited Right Subject to Reasonable Regulation.....	23
C. The NJ Carry Permit Law Reasonably Regulates the Ability to Carry a Weapon.	26
POINT II	
EVEN IF THE COURT PERCEIVES UNCERTAINTY ABOUT WHETHER THERE IS AN ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO CARRY OUTSIDE THE HOME FOR SELF-DEFENSE, NEW JERSEY’S CARRY PERMIT LAW IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	31
A. The NJ Carry Permit Law Satisfies the Appropriate Level of Judicial Scrutiny.....	31
B. The Prior Restraint Doctrine Does Not Apply In The Second Amendment Context.....	37
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases Cited	
<i>Burton v. Sills</i> , 248 A.2d 521 (N.J. 1968)	33, 35
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876).....	19
<i>Gallo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 161 F.3d 217 (3d. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29, 32
<i>In re Borinsky</i> , 830 A.2d 507 (N.J. Super. Ct. App Div. 2003)	7, 41
<i>In re Preis</i> , 573 A.2d 148 (N.J. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Croce</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	17, 20, 25, 36
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	18, 34
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 989 A.2d 1096 (D.C. 2010)	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	13, 23

Nunn v. State,
 1 Ga. 243 (1846)19

People v. Dawson,
 934 N.E.2d 598 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)21

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010) 32, 33, 36, 38

Piszczatoski v. Filko,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4293 (No. 10-06110) (D.N.J. 2012)1

Robertson v. Baldwin,
 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....28

Siccardi v. State,
 284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971) *passim*

State v. Dempsey,
 31 N.C. 384 (1849)19

State v. Workman,
 14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891).....19

United States v. Barton,
 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) 28, 38

United States v. Booker,
 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012).....20

United States v. Chester,
 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)37

United States v. Hart,
 726 F. Supp.2d 56 (D. Mass. 2010).....21

United States v. Huet,
 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012) 13, 28

United States v. Marzzarella,
 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011) 16, 22

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 23, 24

United States v. Quattrone,
402 F.3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005)37

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)28

United States v. Vongxay,
594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 294 (2010)20

United States v. Williams,
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)32

Williams v. State,
10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)21

Woollard v. Sheridan,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28498 (D. Md. 2012) 26, 27

Young v. Hawaii,
2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 28387 (D. Haw. Apr. 1, 2009)21

Statutes Cited

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

28 U.S.C. § 22011

28 U.S.C. § 22021

Act of Apr. 13, 1784, ch. 28, 1784 N.Y. Laws 67218

Act of Dec. 6, 1783, ch. 1059, 11 Pa. Stat. 20918

Act of June 26, 1.....2, ch. X, 1792 Mass. Acts 20818

Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. 13, 1783 Mass. Acts 21818

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 23:4-24.1a.....25

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 5, 27

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6 4, 5, 24, 25

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 *passim*

Rules Cited

F. R. App. P. 28.....3

Fed. R. App. P. 3244

L.A.R. 31.1 44, 45

Regulations Cited

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.140

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4 7, 41

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:25-5.125

Other Authorities Cited

Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle over the Right to Bear Arms in America* (W. W. Norton & Company, Inc. 2011).....18

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)..... 18, 20
